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May 18-23, 2007

N=1,125

All trends are from New York Times/CBS News polls unless otherwise noted. An asterisk indicates
registered respondents only.



1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way George W. Bush is handling his job as

President?

2/10-12/01 CBS
3/8-12/01
4/4-5/01 CBS
5/10-12/01 CBS
6/14-18/01
8/28-31/01 CBS
9/11-12/01 CBS
9/13-14/01
9/20-23/01
10/25-28/01
12/7-10/01
1/5-6/02 CBS
1/15-17/02 CBS
1/21-24/02
2/24-26/02 CBS
4/1-2/02 CBS
4/28-5/1/02
5/13-14/02 CBS
5/19-20/02 CBS
6/18-20/02 CBS
7/8-9/02 CBS
7/13-16/02
7/22-23/02 CBS
8/6-7/02 CBS
9/2-5/02
9/22-23/02 CBS
10/3-6/02
10/27-31/02
11/20-24/02
1/4-6/03 CBS
1/19-22/03
2/5-6/03 CBS
2/10-12/03
2/24-25/03 CBS
3/4-5/03 CBS
3/7-9/03
3/15-16/03 CBS
3/17/03 CBS
3/20/03 PANEL
3/20-21/03
3/22/03
3/23/03
3/24/03
3/20-24/03
3/26-27/03 CBS
4/2-3/03 CBS
4/11-13/03
4/26-27/03 CBS
5/9-12/03
7/13-27/03
8/26-28/03 CBS
9/15-16/03 CBS
9/28-10/1/03
10/20-21/03 CBS
11/10-12/03 CBS
12/14-15/03

Approve approve DK/NA

53
60
53

Dis-

21
22

26
18
12
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1/12-15/04
2/12-15/04 CBS
2/24-27/04 CBS
3/10-14/04
3/30-4/1/04 CBS
4/23-27/04
5/20-23/04 CBS
6/23-27/04
7/11-15/04
8/15-18/04 CBS
9/12-16/04
9/20-22/04 CBS
10/1-3/04
10/9-11/04 CBS
10/14-17/04
10/28-30/04
11/18-21/04
1/14-18/05
2/24-28/05
3/9-14/705 NYT
4/13-16/05 CBS
5/20-24/05 CBS
6/10-15/05
7/13-14/05 CBS
7/29-8/2/05 CBS
8/29-31/05 CBS
9/6-7/05 CBS
9/9-13/05
10/3-5/05 CBS

10/30-11/1/05 CBS

12/2-6/05
1/5-8/06 CBS
1/20-25/06
2/22-26/06 CBS
3/9-12/06 CBS
4/6-9/06 CBS
4/28-30/06 CBS
5/4-8/06
6/10-11/06 CBS
7/21-25/06
8/11-13/06 CBS
8/17-21/06
9/15-19/06
10/5-8/06
10/27-31/06
11/12-13/06 CBS
12/8-10/06 CBS
1/1-3/07 CBS
1/18-21/07 CBS
2/8-11/07 CBS
2/23-27/07
3/7-11/07
3/26-27/07 CBS
4/9-12/07 CBS
4/20-24/07
5/18-23/07

Dis-
Approve approve
50 45
50 42
47 44
51 42
49 44
46 47
41 52
42 51
45 48
46 45
50 42
48 44
47 43
43 48
44 48
49 44
51 44
49 46
49 44
46 45
44 51
46 48
42 51
45 50
45 46
41 51
42 52
41 53
37 58
35 57
40 53
41 52
42 51
34 59
34 57
37 56
33 58
31 63
33 60
36 55
36 57
36 57
37 56
34 60
34 58
34 61
31 63
30 63
28 64
32 59
29 61
34 58
30 64
31 61
32 61
30 63

DK/NA
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2. Do you feel things in this country are generally going in the right direction or do
you feel things have pretty seriously gotten off on the wrong track?

Right Wrong DK/NA Right Wrong DK/NA

1/83* 34 59 7 12/14-15/03 49 43 8
6/83 NYT! 47 44 9 1/12-15/04 42 53 5
11/83 NyT! 47 43 10 2/12-15/04 CBS 41 51 8
9/85! 46 44 11 3/10-14/04 38 54 8
1/91 57 31 12 3/30-4/1/04 CBS 36 57 7
3/91 51 42 7 4/23-27/04 36 55 9
10/91 33 60 7 5/20-23/04 CBS 30 65 5
11/94 CBS 30 65 5 6/23-27/04 36 57 6
12795 NYT 25 64 10 7/11-15/04 36 56 8
9/96 44 47 9 8/15-18/04 CBS 39 55 6
9/96 CBS 41 48 11 9/12-16/04 41 51 7
12/96 NYT 39 51 11 9/20-22/04 CBS 41 54 5
3/97? 34 62 4 10/1-3/04 40 51 9
6/972 37 60 3 10/14-17/04 37 59 4
8/973 39 57 4 10/28-30/04 43 55 2
1/98? 44 50 6 11/18-21/04 40 54 6
1/98* 61 34 5 1/14-18/05 39 56 5
2/98 54 36 9 2/24-28/05 42 52 6
10/98A 46 47 7 3/9-14/705 NYT 37 56 7
10/98B 52 42 7 4/13-16/05 CBS 32 62 6
5/00 48 44 7 5/20-24/05 CBS 34 60 6
3/8-12/01 40 54 6 6/10-15/05 33 61 6
4/23-25/01 CBS 37 58 5 7/29-8/2/05 CBS 37 57 6
6/14-18/01 42 53 5 9/9-13/05 31 63 6
10/25-28/01 61 29 10 10/3-5/05 CBS 37 58 5
12/7-10/01 64 27 10 10/30-11/1/05 CBS 27 68 5
1/24-27/02 52 35 12 12/2-6/05 31 60 9
7/13-16/02 42 48 10 1/5-8/06 CBS 31 62 7
7/22-23/02 CBS 39 53 8 1/20-25/06 32 61 7
8/6-7/02 CBS 41 51 8 3/9-12/06 CBS 28 66 9
9/2-5/02 43 49 8 4/28-30/06 CBS 24 71 5
10/3-6/02 42 48 10 5/4-8/06 23 70 7
10/27-31/02 41 52 8 6/10-11/06 CBS 27 69 4
11/20-24/02 41 49 10 7/21-25/06 28 66 6
2/10-12/03 35 56 9 8/17-21/06 29 67 4
3/22/03 50 40 10 10/27-31/06 29 64 7
4/11-13/03 56 36 9 12/8-10/06 CBS 24 70 6
7/13-27/03 46 49 5 1/1-3/07 CBS 27 68 5
9/28-10/1/03 37 56 7 1/718-21/07 CBS 26 69 5
11/10-12/03 CBS 39 53 8 2/8-11/07 CBS 26 68 6
12/10-13/03 39 56 5 2/23-27/07 23 68 9

3/7-11/07 25 69 6

5/18-23/07 24 72 4

1
QUESTION READ: DO YOU FEEL THINGS IN THIS COUNTRY ARE GENERALLY GOING IN THE RIGHT DIRECTION TODAY, OR DO
YOU FEEL THINGS HAVE GOTTEN OFF ON THE WRONG TRACK?

ABC NEWS/WASHINGTON POST POLL. QUESTION READ: DO YOU THINK THINGS IN THIS COUNTRY ARE GENERALLY GOING IN
THE RIGHT DIRECTION OR DO YOU FEEL THINGS HAVE GOTTEN PRETTY SERIOUSLY OFF ON THE WRONG TRACK?

3 ABC NEWS POLL. QUESTION READ: DO YOU THINK THINGS IN THIS COUNTRY ARE GENERALLY GOING IN THE RIGHT DIRECTION
OR DO YOU FEEL THINGS HAVE GOTTEN PRETTY SERIOUSLY OFF ON THE WRONG TRACK?

WASHINGTON POST POLL, CONDUCTED 1/28-31, AFTER THE LEWINSKY SCANDAL BROKE.




3. What do you think is the most important problem facing this country today?

Health Care

Social Security

Budget Deficit

Education

Medicare/
Medicaid

Taxes
Economy
Immigration
Defense
Poverty
Crime

Foreign
Policy

Jobs
Abortion

Moral Values

Welfare
President
War

Irag

Hurricane
Katrina

Politicians/
Government

Heating oil/Gas
Crisis

Environment

Religious Values

Terrorism
general

Other

DK/NA

1705 2705

10

11

13

11

6705

10

12

9/05 12/05
2 4
1 1
1 3
2 2
- 1
1 1
9 12
2 3
2 2
2 4
1 1
1 2
5 7
3 4
- 1
5 1
7 8
6 5
10 1
2 2
9 2
1 1
1 3
6 6
15 16
6 7

1706

14

5706

19

14

13

7/06

16

11

9/06 10/06
3 3
1 1
1 5
7 7
4 4
3 2
2 2
1 2
3 2
4 5
1 1
3 4

14 17
8 10
2 3
3 1
2 1
1 1

14 12

17 12
6 5

3707

19

10

15

5/07

18

13



4. Do you approve or disapprove of the way George W. Bush is handling foreign policy?

App Disapp DK/NA App Disapp DK/NA
3/8-12/01 52 18 30 12/14-15/03 52 38 9
4/4-5/01 CBS 48 34 18 1/12-15/04 47 45 8
4/23-25/01 CBS 53 31 16 2/12-15/04 CBS 46 45 9
5/10-12/01 CBS 53 24 23 2/24-27/04 CBS 44 45 11
6/14-18/01 47 31 22 3/10-14/04 45 45 10
10/25-28/01 74 16 10 3/30-4/1/04 CBS 42 49 9
12/07-10/01 75 13 12 4/23-27/04 40 51 10
1/15-17/02 CBS 73 14 13 5/20-23/04 CBS 41 52 7
1/21-24/02 70 14 16 6/23-27/04 39 52 10
2/24-26/02 CBS 65 22 13 7/11-15/04 39 55 6
4/1-2/02 CBS 65 23 12 10/1-3/04 44 48 8
4/15-18/02 CBS 62 26 12 10/14-17/04 41 54 5
5/13-14-02 CBS 63 25 12 10/28-30/04 45 49 6
5/19-20/02 CBS 63 25 12 11/18-21/04 44 48 8
6/18-20/02 CBS 59 27 14 1/14-18/05 42 49 9
7/8-9/02 CBS 64 23 13 2/24-28/05 44 46 10
7/13-16/02 68 22 10 5/20-24/05 CBS 40 50 10
9/2-5/02 54 26 11 6/10-15/05 39 51 11
9/22-23/02 CBS 58 34 8 7/29-8/2/05 CBS 42 48 10
10/3-6/02 57 33 11 9/9-13/05 38 52 10
10/27-31/02 54 34 12 12/2-5/05 36 50 14
11/20-24/02 54 33 13 1/20-25/06 39 54 7
1/4-6/03 CBS 56 35 9 3/9-12/06 30 60 10
1/19-22/03 52 41 8 5/4-8/06 27 63 10
2/5-6/03 CBS 59 34 7 7/21-25/06 35 54 11
2/10-12/03 47 44 9 8/11-13/06 CBS 33 56 10
2/24-25/03 CBS 51 41 8 8/17-21/06 34 57 9
3/4-5/03 CBS 51 39 10 9/15-19/06 37 56 7
3/7-9/03 51 42 7 10/5-8/06 32 61 7
7/13-27/03 52 39 9 10/27-31/06 31 58 10
8/26-28/03 CBS 50 40 10 1/18-21/07 CBS 26 64 10
9/15-16/03 CBS 47 44 9 2/8-11/07 CBS 28 61 11
9/28-10/1/03 44 45 11 2/23-27/07 25 66 9
10/20-21/03 CBS 48 44 8 3/7-11/07 32 60 8
12/10-13/03 45 47 8 4/9-12/07 CBS 32 59 9

5/18-23/07 25 65 10



5. How about the economy? Do you approve or disapprove of the way George W. Bush is
handling the economy?

Dis- Dis-

Approve approve DK/NA Approve approve DK/NA
3/8-12/01 55 28 17 3/30-4/1/04 CBS 37 56 7
4/4-5/01 CBS 47 40 13 4/23-27/04 39 54 7
4/23-25/01 CBS 44 39 17 5/20-23/04 CBS 36 57 7
5/10-12/01 CBS 46 37 17 6/23-27/04 40 52 8
6/14-18/01 50 38 12 7/11-15/04 42 51 6
10/25-28/01 64 25 11 8/15-18/04 CBS 37 54 9
12/7-10/01 61 26 13 9/12-16/04 43 50 7
1/5-6/02 CBS 59 29 12 10/1-3/04 45 49 6
1/15-17/02 CBS 57 31 12 10/9-11/04 CBS 40 52 8
1/21-24/02 56 33 11 10/14-17/04 42 53 5
2/24-26/02 CBS 54 37 9 10/28-30/04 43 51 6
5/13-14/02 CBS 52 38 10 11/18-21/04 42 51 7
6/18-20/02 CBS 56 36 8 1/14-18/05 42 52 7
7/8-9/02 CBS 56 35 9 2/24-28/05 38 54 9
7/13-16/02 52 37 11 4/13-16/05 CBS 34 57 9
7/22-23/02 CBS 44 45 11 5/20-24/05 CBS 38 56 6
8/6-7/02 CBS 45 44 11 6/10-15/05 39 56 6
9/2-5/02 47 42 11 7/29-8/2/05 CBS 42 52 6
9/22-23/02 CBS 49 41 10 8/29-31/05 CBS 37 56 7
10/3-6/02 41 46 13 9/9-13/05 35 59 6
10/27-31/02 46 43 12 10/3-5/05 CBS 32 61 7
11/20-24/02 45 45 10 10/30-11/1/05 CBS 34 55 11
1/4-6/03 CBS 42 46 12 12/2-6/05 38 54 7
1/19-22/03 44 49 7 1/5-8/06 CBS 39 52 9
2/5-6/03 CBS 44 49 7 1/20-25/06 39 54 7
2/10-12/03 38 53 10 2/22-26/06 CBS 32 60 7
2/24-25/03 CBS 40 50 10 3/9-12/06 CBS 35 57 8
3/4-5/03 CBS 41 49 10 4/6-9/06 CBS 36 57 7
3/7-9/03 40 52 8 4/28-30/06 CBS 31 58 11
3/20-21/03 48 40 12 5/4-8/06 28 66 6
3/22/03 46 45 9 6/10-11/06 CBS 33 59 8
3/23/03 53 38 9 7/21-25/06 33 59 9
3/24/03 51 37 12 8/11-13/06 CBS 30 62 7
3/20-24/03 50 40 10 8/17-21/06 35 58 7
4/11-13/03 46 41 13 9/15-19/06 37 56 7
4/26-27/03 CBS 42 45 13 10/5-8/06 34 57 9
5/9-12/03 43 48 9 10/27-31/06 38 54 8
7/13-27/03 40 52 8 12/8-10/06 CBS 36 52 12
8/11-12/03 CBS 36 52 12 1/1-3/07 CBS 41 51 8
8/26-28/03 CBS 39 53 8 1/18-21/07 CBS 37 55 8
9/15-16/03 CBS 41 52 7 2/8-11/07 CBS 38 55 7
9/28-10/1/03 37 56 7 2/23-27/07 35 56 9
12/10-13/03 44 51 5 3/7-11/07 38 53 9
12/14-15/03 49 43 8 3/26-27/07 CBS 38 53 9
1/12-15/04 44 51 5 4/9-12/07 CBS 36 57 7
2/12-15/04 CBS 44 50 6 4/20-24/07 35 56 9
2/24-27/04 CBS 37 56 7 5/18-23/07 36 56 8
3/10-14/04 38 54 9



6. Do you approve or disapprove of the way George W. Bush is handling the situation with

Iraq?

2/10-12/03
2/24-25/03 CBS
3/4-5/03 CBS
3/7-9/03
3/15-16/03 CBS
3/17/03 CBS
3/20/03 PANEL
3/20-21/03
3/22/03
3/23/03
3/24/03
3/20-24/03
3/26-27/03 CBS
4/2-3/03 CBS
4/11-13/03
4/26-27/03 CBS
5/9-12/03
5/27-28/03 CBS
7/8-9/03 CBS
8/11-12/03 CBS
9/15-16/03 CBS
9/28-10/1/03
10/20-21/03 CBS
11/10-12/03 CBS
12/10-13/03
12/14-15/03
1/12-15/04
2/12-15/04 CBS
2/24-27/04 CBS
3/10-14/04
3/30-4/1/04 CBS
4/23-27/04
5/20-23/04 CBS
6/23-27/04
7/11-15/04
8/15-18/04 CBS
10/1-3/04
10/9-11/04 CBS
10/14-17/04

App
53
52

36

Disapp DK/NA

42
44

B
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App
10/28-30/04 45
11/18-21/04 40
1/14-18/05 40
2/24-28/05 45

4/13-16/04 CBS 39
5/20-24/05 CBS 38
6/10-15/05 37
7/28-8/2/05 CBS 41
8/29-31/05 CBS 38

9/6-7/05 CBS 35
9/9-13/05 36
10/3-5/05 CBS 32
10/30-11/1/05 CBS 32
12/2-6/05 36
1/5-8/06 CBS 37
1/20-25/06 37
2/22-26/06 30
3/9-12/06 31
4/6-9/06 33
4/28-30/06 CBS 30
5/4-8/06 29
6/10-11/06 CBS 33
7/21-25/06 32
8/11-13/06 CBS 30
8/17-21/06 30
9/15-19/06 36
10/5-8/06 30
10/27-31/06 29
12/8-10/06 CBS 21
1/1-3/07 CBS 23
1/18-21/07 CBS 24
2/8-11/07 CBS 27
2/23-27/07 23
3/7-11/07 28
3/26-27/07 CBS 28
4/9-12/07 CBS 30
4/20-24/07 24
5/18-23/07 23

Disapp DK/NA

50
55
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7. Do you approve or disapprove of the way George W.

against terrorism?

App
12/07-10/01 90
1/5-6/02 CBS 88
1/15-17/02 CBS 87
1/21-24/02 87
2/24-26/02 CBS 82
4/1-2/02 CBS 80

5/13-14/02 CBS 80
5/19-20/02 CBS 74
6/18-20/02 CBS 72

7/8-9/02 CBS 77
7/22-23/02 CBS 70
8/6-7/02 CBS 72
9/2-5/02 68

9/22-23/02 CBS 71
5/27-28/03 CBS 79

12/10-13/03 64
12/14-15/03 68
1/12-15/04 68

2/12-15/04 CBS 64
2/24-27/04 CBS 65

3/10-14/04 64
3/30-4/1/04 CBS 58
4/23-27/04 60
5/20-23/04 CBS 51
6/23-27/04 52
7/11-15/04 51
8/15-18/04 CBS 53
9/12-16/04 59
10/1-3/04 57
10/9-11/04 CBS 54
10/14-17/04 55
10/28-30/04 55
11/18-21/04 59
1/14-18/05 56
2/24-28/05 61

Disapp
6
9
10

9
13
17
15
19
21
17
20
21
27
22
16
28
26
28
27
29
28
34
32
42
39
43
38
35
37
39
38
40
37
38
33

DK/NA
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4/13-16/05 CBS
5/20-24/05 CBS
6/10-15/05
7/13-14/05 CBS
7/29-8/2/05 CBS
8/29-31/05 CBS
9/6-7/05 CBS
9/9-13/05
10/3-5/05 CBS
10/30-11/01/05 CBS
12/2-6/05
1/5-8/06 CBS
1/20-25/06
2/22-26/06 CBS
3/9-12/06 CBS
4/6-9/06 CBS
4/28-30/06 CBS
5/4-8/06
6/10-11/06 CBS
7/21-25/06
8/11-13/06 CBS
8/17-21/06
9/15-19/06
10/5-8/06
10/27-31/06
12/8-10/06 CBS
1/1-3/07 CBS
1/18-21/07 CBS
2/8-11/07 CBS
2/23-27/07
3/7-11/07
3/26-27/07 CBS
4/9-12/07 CBS
4/20-24/07
5/18-23/07

App
53
58
52
54
55
54
51
50
46
47
48
51
52
43
45
47
45
46
47
51
51
55
54
46
44
a1
43
42
44
40
45
45
45
42
42

Bush is handling the campaign

Disapp DK/NA
41
36
40
36 1
39
40
40
43
46
46
45
41
43
50
47
46
45 1
48
46
42
43
38
40
48
48
52
51
53
49
53
48
48
47
51
52
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8. Do you approve or disapprove of the way George W. Bush is handling the issue of

App Disapp DK/NA

immigration?

10/3-5/05 CBS 21
4/6-9/06 CBS 26
4/28-30/06 CBS 28
5/4-8/06 26

5/16-17/06 CBS 38
6/10-11/06 CBS 33
5/18-23/07 27

53
53
56
58
53
56
60

26
21
16
16

9
11
13



9. Is your opinion of Dick Cheney favorable, not favorable, undecided, or haven’t you
heard enough about Dick Cheney yet to have an opinion?

Not Haven’t heard
Favorable Favorable Undecided enough Refused

8/00* CBS 30 13 14 42 1
8/00* CBS 31 13 15 40 1
9/00A* 30 15 17 38 -
9/00D* 29 16 16 38 1
10/00* CBS 41 15 16 28

10/00* 43 13 13 29 2
11/00L* 38 17 18 26 1
1/15-17/01 CBS 37 17 17 28 1
3/8-12/01 34 11 17 38 -
4/23-25/01 CBS 36 14 19 30 1
6/14-18/01 27 14 15 44 1
1/21-24/02 39 11 21 28 1
7/13-16/02 36 19 25 19 1
1/12-15/04 20 24 18 38 1
3/10-14/04 27 24 24 23 2
4/23-27/04 26 29 22 22 2
6/23-27/04 21 28 22 28 1
7/11-15/04* 28 37 17 17 1
8/15-18/04* CBS 29 37 14 19 1
9/12-16/04* 32 33 16 18 1
9/20-22/04* CBS 36 32 15 17

10/1-3/704* 36 36 10 18

10/9-11/704* CBS 38 36 12 14

10/14-17/04* 39 36 14 11 1
1/14-18/05 28 33 16 22 1
10/30-11/1/05 CBS 19 44 15 21 1
12/2-6/05 20 41 18 20 1
1/20-25/06 23 41 17 18 -
5/4-8/06 20 49 19 12 -
7/21-25/06 20 44 20 16 -
10/5-8/06 20 48 16 16 -
1/18-21/07 CBS 16 48 21 15

2/8-11/07 CBS 21 43 20 16 -
3/7-11/07 18 48 19 14 1
5/18-23/07 13 39 23 24 1



10. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Congress is handling its job?

7/19-25/77
10/23-26/77
1/8-12/78
4/3-7/78
6/19-23/78
9/25-29/78
8/2-7/80
10/23-28/82
1/13-15/90
8/16-19/90
10/8-10/90
10/28-31/90
1/27-28/91
3/4-6/91
8/18-22/91
10/5-7/91
10/15-18/91
1/22-25/92
2/26-3/1/92
3/26-29/92
7/8-11/92
3/28-31/93
5/27-29/93
6/1-3/93
8/2-3/93 CBS
9/16-19/93
11/11-14/93
12/5-7/93 CBS
1/15-17/94
8/16-17/94
9/8-11/94
10/29-11/1/94
1/10-20/95 CBS
2/22-25/95
3/12-14/95
4/1-4/95
5/4-6/95 CBS
8/5-9/95
10/22-25/95
12/9-11/95
1/18-20/96 CBS
2/22-24/96
3/10-11/96 CBS
3/31-4/2/96
5/31-6/3/96
6/20-23/96 NYT
7/11-13/96
8/3-5/96
9/2-4/96
1/14-17/97
4/2-5/97
5/6-8/97 CBS
7/13-14/97 CBS
11/2-3/97 CBS
12/6-8/97
1/10-12/98
1/18-21/98 CBS
1/24-25/98
2/19-21/98
5/19-21/98 CBS
7/19-21/98
9/8-10/98 CBS
9/12-15/98 CBS
9/22-23/98
10/3-4/98 CBS
10/7-8/98 CBS
10/12-13/98
10/26-28/98

App Disapp
31 9

4

31 50
29 50
31 50
30 53
29 51
32 51
33 50
42 47
40 a4
27 60
23 69
49 41
39 a7
30 57
27 57
29 57
17 71
21 67
17 75
20 71
35 52
27 61
27 60
21 68
23 64
25 63
27 60
30 58
22 67
25 63
20 73
35 44
36 51
31 54
30 60
33 55
31 56
32 55
26 64
31 60
22 70
26 64
23 66
19 71
29 61
27 58
32 52
32 55
45 45
32 59
42 44
34 55
36 53
34 52
44 40
42 41
a7 43
50 30
a1 42
40 42
49 38
55 34
48 41
a7 38
46 44
43 48
41 49

DK/NA

10/26-28/98
10/31-11/1/98 CBS
12/13-17/98
12/19-20/98
1/3-4/99 CBS
1/10-13/99 CBS
1/30-2/1/99
2/12/99 CBS
3/24/99 CBS
3/28/99 CBS
4/5-6/99
6/5-6/99 CBS
7/13-14/99 CBS
8/1-3/99 CBS
8/15/99 CBS
10/3-4/99 CBS
10/25-30/99 CBS
11/4-7/99
2/12-14/00
5/10-13/00
7/20-23/00
9/27-10/1/00
2/10-12/01 CBS
3/8-12/01
4/23-25/01 CBS
5/10-12/01 CBS
6/14-18/01
10/25-28/01
12/07-10/01
1/21-24/02
2/24-26/02 CBS
6/18-20/02 CBS
7/13-16/02
9/22-23/02 CBS
10/3-6/02
10/27-31/02
5/9-12/03
7/13-27/03
9/28-10/1/03
1/12-15/04
10/14-17/04
1/14-18/05
2/24-28/05
3/21-22/05 CBS
4/13-16/05 CBS
5/20-23/05 CBS
6/10-15/05
7/13-14/05 CBS
9/9-13/05
10/3-5/05 CBS
10/30-11/1/05 CBS
12/2-6/05
1/5-8/06 CBS
1/20-25/06
2/22-26/06 CBS
3/9-12/06 CBS
4/6-9/06 CBS
5/4-8/06
6/10-11/06 CBS
7/21-25/06
8/17-21/06
9/15-19/06
10/5-8/06
10/27-31/06
1/18-21/07 CBS
2/8-11/07 CBS
2/23-27/07
3/7-11/07
4/9-12/07 CBS
5/18-23/07

App
41

Disapp DK/NA

49 10
48 11
49 6
53 5
51 8
46 11
46 9
46 8
47 10
47 12
45 12
46 13
41 18
41 16
44 14
48 14
52 12
50 13
47 13
45 18
41 14
38 13
31 21
33 17
37 19
36 19
39 16
24 9
31 12
37 15
34 16
40 17
38 14
36 16
45 13
40 15
48 16
46 15
47 16
42 13
46 16
39 17
44 15
49 17
51 14
55 16
53 14
50 17
54 12
57 12
53 13
53 14
57 16
61 11
61 11
54 14
61 12
64 13
60 14
58 14
60 11
61 14
64 9
56 15
49 18
52 16
50 17
53 16
54 12
52 13
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11. Which of these domestic policies is most important for the President and Congress to
concentrate on right now: 1. reducing taxes, 2. making health insurance available to all
Americans, 3. strengthening immigration laws, or 4. promoting traditional values?
ANSWERS WERE ROTATED.

Reducing Health insurance Immigration Traditional

taxes for all laws values DKZ/NA
2/23-27/07 11 55 19 13 2
5/18-23/07 10 56 22 11 2

11



12. How would you rate the condition of the national economy these days? Is it very good, fairly good, fairly
bad or very bad?

Very Fairly Fairly Very Very Fairly Fairly Very
good good bad bad DK/NA good good bad bad DK/NA
8790 1 45 36 16 2 5700 29 58 7 4 2
10/90 1 29 42 25 2 9/00D* 26 64 7 2 1
10/90B 1 32 47 19 2 10/00 25 60 9 4 3
1791 1 37 39 20 3 11/00 26 63 7 3 2
3/91 1 44 42 11 2 12700 CBS 21 65 10 3 1
6/91 1 41 40 17 2 1/01 CBS 14 70 11 4 1
10/91D 1 31 45 20 3 2/01 CBS 7 65 20 6 2
11/91 1 23 41 32 2 3/8-12/01 6 68 19 5
1/92A - 17 47 35 1 4/01B CBS 3 58 29 7 3
1/92B 1 20 46 32 1 5/01 CBS 4 64 23 7 2
2/92A 1 16 38 42 2 6/14-18/01 3 67 22 6 2
2/92B 1 16 40 41 1 9/20-23/01 3 50 33 11 2
3/92 1 18 39 40 1 10/25-28/01 3 53 33 9 2
4/92 1 23 40 34 1 12/07-10/01 3 52 35 8 2
7/92 - 21 41 37 1 1/5-6/02 CBS 3 49 36 8 4
8/92A 1 20 40 38 1 1/15-17/02 CBS 2 49 36 11 2
9/92A 1 19 37 39 3 1/21-24/02 2 50 36 10 1
10/92A 1 18 42 37 2 2/24-26/02 CBS 1 52 38 7 2
10/92C 2 21 40 37 1 5/13-14/02 CBS 4 62 27 7 -
10/92D 2 21 40 36 2 6/18-20/02 CBS 3 56 30 9 2
10/92E 1 22 39 36 2 7/13-16/02 2 47 36 13 2
12/92 1 31 39 28 2 7/22-23/02 CBS 3 42 39 14 2
1793 1 34 41 22 2 8/6-7/02 CBS 2 45 38 13 2
2/93 2 33 36 26 3 9/2-5/02 3 47 36 14 1
3793 1 33 41 22 2 10/3-6/02 4 39 42 14 2
6/93A 1 29 43 25 2 10/27-31/702 1 44 38 15 1
6/93B 1 33 40 23 2 11/20-24/02 2 46 37 13 2
8793 3 28 45 23 1 1/4-6/03 CBS 1 40 43 14 2
9/93 1 31 44 23 1 1/19-22/03 1 42 43 12 1
11/93 2 40 38 18 2 2/10-12/03 2 37 42 18 2
12/93 1 43 39 15 2 3/20-24/03 3 47 33 15 2
12/93 1 43 39 15 2 4/11-13/03 2 48 36 10 3
1794 2 45 38 14 1 5/9-12/03 2 42 41 14 1
1794 1 49 34 14 1 9/28-10/1/03 4 39 37 19 1
2/94 2 50 34 12 2 10/20-21/03 CBS 3 42 36 18 1
4/94 3 51 33 11 2 12/10-13/03 4 52 30 13 1
6/94 3 51 32 11 3 12/14-15/03 5 50 28 13 4
7/94 3 50 35 11 1 1/12-15/04 3 51 34 11 1
9/94 2 51 33 13 2 3/10-14/04 2 47 34 15 2
9/94 3 50 34 11 2 4/23-27/04 4 51 30 15 1
11/94 2 53 33 10 1 5/20-23/04 CBS 5 47 31 16 1
1795 3 57 28 11 1 6/23-27/04 4 54 30 11 1
2795 5 53 29 12 2 8/15-18/04 CBS 5 47 32 15 1
3795 3 52 29 13 3 9/12-16/04 3 51 31 12 2
7/95 3 58 26 11 2 10/1-3/04 6 49 29 16 1
10/95 3 54 32 10 1 10/14-17/04 3 49 32 13 2
12795 4 54 27 13 2 11/18-21/04 4 50 30 14 1
1/96 2 49 33 14 2 2/24-28/05 4 53 29 13 1
2/96 3 50 30 15 3 6/10-15/05 4 50 32 13 1
6/96 2 53 32 11 2 7/29-8/2/05 CBS 7 50 31 11 1
6/96B 4 56 30 9 1 9/9-13/05 4 45 33 17 1
7/96 5 56 27 10 10/30-11/1/05 CBS 3 44 35 16 2
8796 5 58 23 10 3 12/2-6/05 6 49 29 14 1
9/96 5 64 23 7 1 1/5-8/06 CBS 6 48 32 13 1
10/96 6 66 19 6 2 1/20-25/06 6 51 29 13 1
10/96C 6 61 21 10 3 2/22-26/06 CBS 5 45 33 15 2
11/96 6 64 21 6 2 3/9-12/06 CBS 4 51 29 14 2
12/96 6 61 22 8 3 4/6-9/06 CBS 7 45 30 17 1
1797 7 64 23 5 1 4/28-30/06 CBS 8 49 27 14 2
4/97 6 62 24 7 1 5/4-8/06 6 47 31 15 1
7/97 11 62 18 8 1 7/21-25/06 5 46 34 13 1
11797 14 63 16 5 2 8/17-21/06 5 47 32 15 1
12/97 17 63 15 4 2 9/15-19/06 5 51 30 13 1
1798 16 67 13 3 1 10/5-8/06 7 53 28 11 1
2/98 21 67 9 3 1 10/27-31/06 9 50 26 13 3
8/11-13/98 21 66 8 3 2 12/8-10/06 CBS 8 50 26 13 3
8/19-20/98 25 61 9 3 2 1/1-3/07 CBS 8 50 26 14 2
10/98A 16 65 15 3 2 1/18-21/07 CBS 7 51 31 10 1
10/98B 16 68 11 3 2 2/8-11/07 CBS 8 52 27 12 1
2/00 28 60 8 3 1 2/23-27/07 7 55 25 10 3
3/7-11/07 8 47 33 11 1
4/9-12/07 CBS 8 51 28 11 2
5/18-23/07 7 48 29 14 1



13. Do you think the economy is getting better, getting worse, or staying about the same?

9/76
10/76A
10/76B
1777
a/77
/77
1/78
4/78
6/78
9/78
1/79
6/79
11/79
4/80
10/80A
11/80
1781
3/82
1/83
10/86*
10/87A
10/87BNYT
11/87
1788
5/88
9/88*
10/88A*
10/88A*
11/88B
1790
8790
10790
10/90B
1/91 CBS
2/91 CBS
3/91
4/91
6/91
10/91D
11791
1/792A
1/92B
2/92B
3792
4/92
7/92
8/92A
9/92A
10/92A
10/92C
10/92D
10/92E
12792
1793
2/93
3793
6/93A
8/93 CBS
9/93
11793
1794
4/94
7/94
9/94
11794
1795 CBS
2795
3/95
8/95
10/95
2795
1796

Better

25
18
22
16
18
22
17
12

Worse

30
36
35
27
31
22
34
48
58
55
59
72
70
81
46
58
58
48
39
27
37
39
a1
35
34
27
27
27
25
36
55
69
67
46
41
32
33
29
40
a4
47
45
38
26
31
33
36
33
38
37
33
32
17
18
15
19
26
30

41
44
39
54
48
52
45
38
31
34
31
22
24
16
37
33
35
34
39
52
47
46
46
51
42
56
53
53
58
53
40
28
28
45
45
47
47
47
44
46
44
44
48
53
50
54
53
55
51
49
48
49
51
55
51
58
60
56

Same DK/NA

NNNEPNRPRPRPRPRPRPEPRPEPNENNREPONNNEPENRPRPRPRPERPREPNNERENNONENENNNONONORAWOREPNWONARRPOWONNNDADIMNDMOWOND

2/96

4/96

6796

6796 NYT

7/96

8/96C

9/96

10/96

11/96

12/96

1797

4/97

7/97 CBS
11/97 CBS
12797

1798

10/98A

10/98B

2/00

1/01 CBS

2/01 CBS
3/8-12/01
4/01B CBS
5/01 CBS
6/14-18/01
9/20-23/01
10/25-28/01
12/07-10/01
1/5-6/02 CBS
1/21-24/02
5/13-14/02 CBS
7/13-16/02
10/3-5/702
10/27-31/02
11/20-24/02
1/19-22/703
4/11-13/03
5/9-12/03
7/13-27/03
8/26-28/03 CBS
9/28-10/1/03
12/10-13/03
12/14-15/703
1/12-15/04
2/12-15/04 CBS
3/10-14/04
4/23-27/04
5/20-23/04 CBS
6/23-27/04
8/15-18/04 CBS
9/12-16/04
10/14-17/04
11/18-21/704
1/14-18/05
2/24-28/05
6/10-15/05
7/29-8/2/05 CBS
9/9-13/05
10/30-11/71/705 C
12/2-6/05
1/5-8/06 CBS
1/20-25/06
3/9-12/06
5/4-8/06
7/21-25/06
9/15-19/06
10/5-8/06
10/27-31/706
2/8-11/07 CBS
2/23-27/07
4/9-12/07 CBS
5/18-23/07

Better Worse Same

14
14
13
18
16
17
23
26
24
19
24
16
27
23
29
32
20
23
30
11

8

7

BS 16

29
32
29
22
27
23
21
19
19
21
19
25
20
19
18
13
26
21
15
39
46
41
48
44
40
55
37
34
27
33
18
41
39
34
30
39
31
28
31
31
29
24
19
26
27
27
26
32
23
30
27
33
29
29
30
36

55
53
57
58
55
57
54
53
55
57
56
57
52
55
51
55
53
53
52
49
44
49
41
44
50
35
46
45
44
48
51
44
46
48
50
44
49
49
46
43
46
41
39
39
39
43
44
43
47
43
45
42
44
45
46
45
47
38

DK/NA

NENRPRPRPENNEPNENERPERENRPRPERPRPENENENNTIRPONNNENNNNENNNENORERERNNNNONEENN

RPRRRPRRPRR

NFENN
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14. How much attention have you been able to pay to the 2008 presidential campaign — a
lot, some, not much, or no attention so far?

A lot Some Not much None at all DKZ/NA
2/8-11/07 CBS 26 42 22 10
3/7-11/07 23 50 20 7 -
3/26-27/07 CBS 21 51 21 8
4/9-12/07 CBS 23 48 22 7
5/18-23/07 20 46 23 11 -

REG. Some people are registered to vote and others are not. Are you registered to vote in
the precinct or election district where you now live, or aren"t you?

Yes No
5/18-23/07 85 15

15. 1f the 2008 election for President were being held today, would you probably vote for
the Republican candidate or would you probably vote for the Democratic candidate?

Republican Democratic Other(vol.) Won"t vote(vol.) Depends(vol.) DK/NA
3/7-11/07* 31 51 1 1 10 7
5/18-23/07* 33 49 1 - 10 6

Next year, are you more likely to vote in a Democratic presidential primary or caucus, or
a Republican primary or caucus or aren"t you likely to vote in a primary or caucus at

all?

Democratic Republican Aren*t likely

primary primary to vote Never vote(vol.) DK/NA
5/18-23/07* 46 29 18 7

16. ASKED OF DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY VOTERS ONLY: Are you generally satisfied with the candidates now
running for the Democratic nomination for President, or do you wish there were more
choices?

Satisfied More choices DK/NA
3/7-11/07 DPV* 57 39 3
4/9-12/07 CBS DPV* 59 36 5
5/18-23/07 DPV* 63 34 2

17 . ASKED OF REPUBLICAN PRIMARY VOTERS ONLY: Are you generally satisfied with the candidates now
running for the Republican nomination for President, or do you wish there were more
choices?

Satisfied More choices DK/NA
3/7-11/07 RPV* 40 57 2
4/9-12/07 CBS RPV* 35 61 4
5/18-23/07 RPV* 38 57 5
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18. Is your opinion of Rudolph Giuliani favorable, not favorable, undecided, or haven"t
you heard enough about Rudolph Giuliani yet to have an opinion? QUESTIONS 18,19 AND 20 WERE
ROTATED.

Not Haven’t heard
Favorable favorable Undecided enough Refused

3/1-2/98 CBS 16 6 19 58 1
10/28-30/99 CBS 23 13 14 48 2
8/15-18/04* CBS 54 7 16 22 1
10/28-30/04* 53 12 11 23 1
1/1-3/07 CBS 41 22 24 12 1
2/8-11/07* CBS 41 18 25 16 -
3/7-11/07 33 18 26 23 -
4/9-12/07* CBS 37 26 26 11

5/18-23/07* 34 25 27 13 1

19. Is your opinion of John McCain favorable, not favorable, undecided, or haven’t you
heard enough about John McCain yet to have an opinion? QUESTIONS 18,19 AND 20 WERE ROTATED.

Not Don’t know
Favorable Favorable Undecided enough Refused

4/99 11 6 14 69

6/99* CBS 11 7 15 66 1
10/99*CBS 13 8 16 62

11/99* 16 11 16 57 -
12/99*CBS 22 11 22 45 -
2/00* 36 14 24 26 1
3/00* CBS 38 26 19 15 2
5/00* 46 14 17 22 1
6/14-18/01 36 12 23 28 -
5/20-23/03 CBS 46 9 22 22 1
1/20-25/06 34 12 24 29 -
5/4-8/06 31 15 25 28 1
7/21-25/06 28 13 29 29 1
9/15-18/06 28 14 28 28 1
1/1-3/07 CBS 39 20 28 13

2/8-11/07* CBS 31 20 28 21 -
3/7-11/07 24 21 26 29 -
4/9-12/07* CBS 28 29 27 16 -
5/18-23/07* 23 30 26 20 1

20. Is your opinion of Mitt Romney favorable, not favorable, undecided, or haven®t you
heard enough about Mitt Romney yet to have an opinion? QUESTIONS 18, 19 AND 20 WERE ROTATED.

Not Haven’t heard
Favorable favorable Undecided enough Refused
1/1-3/07 CBS 5 10 14 71 1
2/8-11/07 CBS 6 8 13 72 1
3/7-11/07 8 15 17 59 1
4/9-12/07* CBS 10 16 17 57 -
5/18-23/07* 14 16 18 52 1



21. Is your opinion of Hillary Rodham Clinton favorable, not favorable, undecided, or
haven®t you heard enough about Hillary Rodham Clinton yet to have an opinion? QUESTIONS 21, 22
AND 23 WERE ROTATED.

Not DK Not DK

Fav Fav Und engh Ref Fav Fav Und engh Ref
3/792*1 31 17 19 31 1 5/20-24/05 CBS 36 31 19 13 1
7/92*1 29 14 21 35 1 1/20-25/05 37 35 21 7 -
8/92A*?2 33 15 20 32 1 5/4-8/06 34 35 23 9 -
8/92D*? 31 19 25 26 1 7/21-25/06 32 39 21 8 -
10/92A*2 32 18 20 28 2 9/15-18/06 32 36 20 11 1
1/93? 38 10 24 28 1/1-3/07 CBS 43 38 16 3
2/93? 44 16 19 19 2 1/18-21/07* CBS 36 36 25 4
3/93? 35 16 22 27 3/7-11/07 35 43 19 3 -
5/93A% CBS 37 14 23 25 1 3/26-27/07 CBS 33 42 17 8
5/93B2 CBS 34 21 23 21 1 4/9-12/07* CBS 37 46 15 3
6/93B2 45 21 21 13 - 5/18-23/07* 38 42 19 2 -
8/93? CBS 36 22 22 29 1
9/93? 40 20 20 19 1
10/93% CBS 41 18 24 17
11/93? 45 21 21 12 1
1/94 CBS 44 28 16 11 1
1/94 36 22 22 19 1
2/94 CBS 34 23 25 17 1
3/94 33 26 22 18 1
4/94 32 29 20 17 1
6/94 CBS 35 27 22 13 3
7/94 38 26 19 16 1
9/94 33 28 22 15 2
11/94A 37 38 20 5
1795 CBS 39 33 21 6 1
4/95 34 36 22 8 1
8/95 31 29 23 16 2
1/96* 38 42 16 3 1
4/96* 33 41 19 7 1
6/96* 36 35 20 6 3
6/96* NYT 33 36 23 7 1
7/96* 30 40 22 8 1
8/96* 38 39 17 4 1
8/96C* 35 37 19 7 2
8/96D* CBS 38 36 18 6 2
9/96* 38 34 19 8 2
1/97 36 25 25 12 2
4/97 37 35 17 10 -
11/97 CBS 47 30 17 5 1
12/97 39 33 19 8 1
1/98B 45 27 21 8 -
2/98 50 25 16 7 1
4/98 49 29 16 5 1
5/98 CBS 39 27 20 12 2
7/98 CBS 50 26 15 7 2
8/11-13 41 21 20 16 2
8/19-20 50 25 17 7 1
10/99 CBS 40 36 20 4
10/99 CBS 43 37 16 3
11/99 41 36 17 6 1
2/00 42 31 18 8 1
7/13-17/00 36 40 18 5 1
6/12-13/03 CBS 24 32 22 19 3

1 QUESTION READ: “... HILLARY CLINTON, BILLCLINTON'S WIFE,..."
2 QUESTION READ: "...HILLARY CLINTON ..."
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22. Is your opinion of John Edwards favorable,

Favorable
8/26-28/03* CBS 6
9/28-10/1/03* 7
9/28-10/1/03 DPV 9
12/10-13/03* 8
12/10-13/03 DPV 12
12/14-16/03* 8
12/14-16/03 DPV 10
1/12-15/704* 10
1/12-15/04 DPV 16
2/24-27/04* CBS 30
5/20-23/04 CBS 26
7/11-15/04* 35
8/15-18/04* CBS 35
9/12-16/04* 28
9/20-22/04* CBS 33
10/1-3/04* 31
10/9-11/04* CBS 34
10/14-17/04* 32
1/1-3/07 CBS 34
3/7-11/07 28
3/26-27/07 CBS 24
4/9-12/07* CBS 32
5/18-23/07* 30

23. Is your opinion of Barack Obama favorable, not favorable, undecided, or haven"t you

Not
Fav
10
10
8
11
8
14
10
11
8
11
11
13
19
22
23
25
25
30
21
24
25
23
28

heard enough about Barack Obama yet

Favorable
1/1-3/707 CBS 28
1/18-21/07* CBS 29
3/7-11/07 39
3/26-27/07 CBS 31
4/9-12/07* CBS 36
5/18-23/07* 34

24 . ASKED OF DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY VOTERS ONLY: Suppose
presidential nomination in 2008 comes down to
Barack Obama, and John Edwards. Who would you
Edwards, or would you rather see someone else

3/26-27/07 CBS DPV*
4/9-12/07 CBS DPV*
5/18-23/07 DPV*

25. Do you think Hillary Rodham Clinton could

Clinton

36
39
46

Not
Fav
10
9
18
17
18
21

Obama

28
24
24

Undecided
15
16
16
19
21
17
19
21
26
21
24
13
13
16
12
13
14
14
26
30
28
27
27

to have an opinion? QUESTIONS 21, 22 AND 23 WERE ROTATED.

Undecided
14
20
20
21
25
25

Edwards
18
21
14

the Democratic Party®s nominee in 20087

Yes
1/18-21/07 CBS 53
5/18-23/07* 57

No
39
36

DK/NA

8
7

not favorable,
heard enough about John Edwards yet to have an opinion? QUESTIONS 21,22 AND 23 WERE ROTATED.

Haven’t

heard enough Refused

69
67
67
63
59
61
61
57
51
38
38
39
32
33
30
31
26
24
18
18
22
17
14

Haven’t

heard enough Refused

47
41
23
30
21
20

5
6

11

undecided,

I P I NFRPEFRPI PP

[ o |

1

the race for the Democratic Party"s

a choice among Hillary Rodham Clinton,

most like to see nominated--Clinton, Obama,
nominated?

Other/None(vol.) Undecid

ed(vol.) DK/NA
5

or haven’t you

win the presidential election if she became
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26. Do you think Barack Obama could win the presidential election if he became the
Democratic Party®s nominee in 20087

Yes No DK/NA
1/18-21/07 CBS 45 30 25
5/18-23/07* 53 34 13

27. Do you think Rudy Giuliani shares the same values as most Republicans, or doesn"t he
share the same values?

Shares same values Doesn"t share values DK/NA
3/7-11/07 RPV* 54 26 20
5/18-23/07* 37 37 26
5/18-23/07 RPV* 44 34 22

28. Do you think of Rudy Giuliani as more of a liberal, moderate, or a conservative?

Liberal Moderate Conservative DK/NA
2/8-11/07* CBS 19 38 21 22
5/18-23/07* 24 42 17 17

29. ASKED OF REPUBLICAN PRIMARY VOTERS ONLY: Suppose the race for the Republican Party"s
presidential nomination in 2008 comes down to a choice among John McCain, Rudy Giuliani,
and Mitt Romney. Who would you most like to see nominated--McCain, Giuliani, Romney, or
would you rather see someone else nominated?

McCain Giuliani Romney  Other/None(vol.) Undecided(vol.) DK/NA
13 3 2

4/9-12/07 CBS RPV* 25 47 10
5/18-23/07 RPV* 22 36 15 21 3 3
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30. In general,

12/85 NYT
11/88B
1790

4/90

6/91

5/92 CBS
6/92
7/92*
8/92*
1794

9/94
11/94
11794 CBS
1795 CBS
2/95

4/95

8/95
4/96*
8/96*
8/96B* CBS
8/96C*
8/96D* CBS
9/96*
1797
12/98
12/17/98
12/19/98
12/20/98
1799 CBS
1/99

2/99 CBS
6/99 CBS
9/99 CBS
11799

Fav

58
57
63
58
62
46
49
46
47
52
52
54
59
53
54
54
54
43
46
47
52
48
48
50
42
33
36
36
38
41
40
41
43
48

Not fav

29
34
28
34
28
45
43
47
48
36
36
39
33
38
37
40
37
51
47
43
42
43
44
41
51
57
59
58
55
52
49
47
45
43

DK/NA

14
10

=
[(e @ Necly(e]

PR

=

=
ONOUIO0MONOOONNOOOOOWWNONOIN

11

2/00

5/00*
7/00B*
9/00D*
11/00L
3/8-12/01
6/14-18/01
1/21-24/02
7/13-16/02
10/3-5/02
10/27-31/02
11/20-24/02
1/19-22/03
5/9-12/03
7/13-27/03
9/28-10/1/03
12/10-13/03
12/14-16/03
1/12-15/04
3/10-14/04
7/11-15/04
10/14-17/04
11/18-21/04
1/14-18/05
12/2-6/05
1/20-25/06
3/9-12/06 CBS
4/6-9/06 CBS
5/4-8/06
7/21-25/06
9/15-19/06
10/5-8/06
10/27-31/06
2/23-27/07
3/7-11/07
5/18-23/07

is your opinion of the Republican party
QUESTIONS 30 AND 31 WERE ROTATED.

Fav
49
53
54
49
49
54
46
58
53
53
57
51
50
53
46
51
47
53
48
49
47
47
49
49
42
44
36
40
37
43
41
39
36
34
34
38

Not fav
41
40
41
44
44
39
47
33
38
39
35
39
41
40
45
43
44
39
43
43
47
46
46
44
50
51
58
53
57
51
52
54
56
56
58
56

DK/NA

1

=

=
OO NNO0MOONOOOONOINUIOWWOOUINONOOWWWOOWNNNO

0

favorable or not favorable?
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31. In general,
QUESTIONS 30 AND 31 WERE ROTATED.

12/85 NYT
11/88B
1/90

4/90

6/91

5/92 CBS
6/92
7/92*
8/92*
1/94

9/94
11794
11/94 CBS
1/95 CBS
2/95

4/95

8/95
4/96*
8/96*
8/96B* CBS
8/96C*
8/96D* CBS
9/96*
1/97
12/98
12/17/98
12/19/98
12/20/98
1/99 CBS
1/99

2/99

6/99

9/99
11/99

32. Regardless of how you usually vote, do you think the Republican party or the

is your opinion of the Democratic party favorable or not favorable?

Fav

59
54
58
54
52
46
49
49
57
49
48
44
40
47
a7
48
47
46
55
52
53
57
56
55
56
56
65
60
61
56
57
51
53
52

Not fav

27
36
32
35
34
43
40
43
37
40
44
48
52
47
45
45
45
47
39
39
40
36
39
39
36
35
31
34
32
37
32
36
37
39

DK/NA

14
10
10
11
13
10
11

1

ONOUITOOONUINOOOOOOOON0OOmWONO

11

2/00

5/00*

7/00B*
9/00D*
11/00L
3/8-12/01
6/14-18/01
1/21-24/02
7/13-16/02
10/3-5/02
10/27-31/02*
11/20-24/02
1/19-22/03
5/9-12/03
7/13-27/03
9/28-10/1/03
12/10-13/03
12/14-16/03
1/12-15/04
3/10-14/04
7/11-15/04
10/14-17/04
11/18-21/04
1/14-18/05
12/2-6/05
1/20-25/06
3/9-12/06 CBS
4/6-9/06 CBS
5/4-8/06
7/21-25/06
9/15-16/06
10/5-8/06
10/27-31/06
2/23-27/07
3/7-11/07
5/18-23/07

Fav
61
54
56
58
56
55
56
58
53
53
55
45
52
46
49
53
55
51
54
51
55
52
54
51
46
53
47
48
55
52
52
52
49
48
47
53

Not fav DK/NA

31
40
39
36
37
38
36
34
36
39
38
44
39
45
42
39
36
39
36
41
38
40
39
41
43
40
46
43
37
41
40
40
40
41
43
42

=

B =

=

L
CTOROOMONO0ONNONDONOOO0OONOOORNOROONN®U OO

Democratic party is more likely to make the right decisions when it comes to dealing with

foreign policy?

5/18-23/07

Republican

31

Democratic

Both(vol.)
1

Neither(vol.)
5
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33. Regardless of how you usually vote, do you think the Republican party or the

Democratic party is more likely to make the right decisions about the war in lraq?

Republican
7/11-15/04 41
12/2-6/05 35
1/5-8/06 CBS 36
3/9-12/06 CBS 35
4/6-9/06 CBS 33
5/4-8/06 30
7/21-25/06 36
8/11-13/06 CBS 35
9/15-19/06 37
10/5-8/06 34
3/7-11/07 32
5/18-23/07 33

Democratic

45
40
39
41
44
48
42
38
42
45
45
51

Both(vol.)

2
2

NENNNRFRWNN

=
NOOUINNUI00 WO

Neither(vol.)

DK/NA

9
15
14
14
13
15
14
13
14
13
13

9

34. Regardless of how you usually vote, do you think the Republican party or the
Democratic party is more likely to make the right decisions when it comes to dealing with

immigration issues?

Republican

12/2-6/05 32
4/6-9/06 CBS 31
5/4-8/06 29
5/18-23/07 32

38
43
45
44

Democratic

Both(vol.)

RADD

~N 0100 ©

Neither(vol.)

DK/NA

17
14
16
15
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40. Which of these comes closest to your view? 1. Abortion should be generally available
to those who want it; OR 2. Abortion should be available but under stricter limits than
it is now; OR 3. Abortion should not be permitted?

9/898B?
11/89

1/90

8/90

6/91

8/91B

9/91

1/92B

3792

6/92

7/92

8/92

10/92A
10/92C

3/93

7/94

2/95

4/95

8/95

10/95

2/96

4/96

6/96

7/96

1/98

11/99

2/00

5/00

7/00

7/00B

9/00
4/28-5/1/02
1/4-6/03 CBS
1/19-22/03
7/13-27/03
7/11-15/04
11/18-21/04
1/14-18/05
2/24-28/05
3/21-22/05 CBS
4/13-16/05 CBS
12/2-6/05
1/20-25/06
3/7-11/07
5/18-23/07

Available

40
41
39
41
37
41
42
40
44
42
41
41
39
43
42
40
43
38
40
37
40
37
35
37
32
34
34
37
28
34
35
31
38
37
35
34
34
36
35
35
36
38
38
34
39

Available but stricter

40
42
40
41
38
40
38
39
37
39
39
40
42
37
36
37
38
40
36
41
41
41
41
42
45
41
41
39
48
40
42
37
37
40
38
42
44
35
40
37
38
39
39
41
37

Not permitted
18
15
18
16
22
15
18
19
17
17
18
17
17
16
20
21
18
20
22
20
18
21
20
19
22
22
23
22
21
22
21
30
22
21
25
22
21
26
23
25
24
20
21
23
21

DK/NA

NNWWNWNNEPENNNWONNRONNORPPRARRPEPNWONNNNWONDNNNNNWOOWNNDNN

1 VARIED WORDING: WHICH OF THESE COMES CLOSEST TO YOUR VIEW? 1. ABORTION SHOULD BE GENERALLY AVAILABLE TO THOSE
WHO WANT IT; 2. ABORTION SHOULD BE AVAILABLE BUT MORE DIFFICULT TO GET THAN IT IS NOW; OR 3. ABORTION SHOULD NOT BE

AVAILABLE?
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41. Which comes closer to your opinion: 1) America should always welcome all immigrants,
OR 2) America should always welcome some immigrants, but not others, OR 3) America cannot
afford to open its doors to any newcomers?

Welcome all Welcome some No newcomers DK/NA
1/94 CBS 19 43 34 4
8/96* 23 44 29 4
10/23-27/96 CBS 22 49 26 4
5/18-23/07 24 48 24 4

42_. Which of the following three statements comes closest to expressing your overall view
of immigration policy in the United States? 1) On the whole, our immigration policy
works pretty well and only minor changes are necessary to make it work better. 2) There
are some good things in our immigration policy, but fundamental changes are needed. 3)
Our immigration policy has so much wrong with it that we need to completely rebuild it.

Only minor changes Fundamental changes Completely rebuild DK/NA
5/18-23/07 8 41 49 2

43. Generally, do today"s immigrants work harder than people born here, not as hard, or
isn"t there much difference?

Harder Not as hard Not much difference DK/NA

6/19-23/86 45 8 33 14
6/21-24/93 45 9 37 9
1/12-15/04 46 6 39 8
10/3-5/05 CBS 46 6 43 5
5/18-23/07 46 8 39 8

44._. Overall, would you say most recent immigrants to the United States contribute to this
country, or do most of them cause problems?

Contribute Cause problems Both(vol.) Depends(vol.) DK/NA

6/19-23/86 34 44 7 13
6/21-24/93 30 50 7 2 11
1/3-5/94 29 53 8 2 8
12/7-10/01 51 31 4 1 13
5/18-23/07 57 28 6 1 8

45. Overall, do you think most other people would say most recent immigrants to the
United States contribute to this country, or do most of them cause problems?

Contribute Cause problems Both(vol.) Depends(vol.) DK/NA
5/18-23/07 32 53 3 1 10
46. In the long run, do you think the people who are emigrating to the United States
today will make American society better, will make American society worse, or do you

think today"s immigrants won"t affect American society one way or the other?

Better Worse Won’t affect society DK/NA

1/3-5/94 CBS 16 41 32 11
10/23-27/96 CBS 22 40 27 11
5/18-23/07 28 35 29 8

47. Do you think most of the people who have moved to the United States in the last few
years are here legally, or are most of them here illegally?

Legally Illegally Half & half (vol.) DK/NA
6/19-23/86 32 49 6 13
6/21-24/93 17 68 5 9
12/7-10/01 29 53 3 16
5/18-23/07 16 75 2 7
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48. How much have you heard or read about
United States — a lot, some, not much, or

A lot Some
5/4-8/06 31 47
5/16-17/06 CBS 38 39
5/18-23/07 26 51
50. Should LEGAL immigration

increased, or decreased?

6/19-23/86"
6/21-24/93?
9/8-11/94?
9/18-22/952
12/3-6/95 NYT?
10/23-27/96 CBS
9/13-14/01
12/7-10/01
7/13-27/03
1/12-15/04
7/29-8/2/05 CBS
10/3-5/05 CBS
4/6-9/06 CBS
5/4-8/06
3/7-11/07
5/18-23/07

1 QUESTION READ: SHOULD IMMIGRATION BE KEPT AT ITS PRESENT LEVEL, INCREASED OR DECREASED?
2 QUESTION READ: SHOULD IMMIGRATION TO THE UNITED STATES BE KEPT AT ITS PRESENT LEVEL, INCREASED OR DECREASED?
3 QUESTION READ: DO YOU THINK IMMIGRATION INTO THE UNITED STATES SHOULD BE INCREASED, DECREASED, OR KEPT ABOUT

THE SAME?

51. What about ILLEGAL immigration — How serious a problem do you think the issue of
ILLEGAL immigration is for the country right now — very serious, somewhat serious, not
too serious, or not at all serious?

Very
1/5-8/06 CBS 51
4/6-9/06 CBS 62
5/4-8/06 59
5/16-17/06 CBS 48
10/27-31/06 54
1/18-21/07 CBS 56
5/18-23/07 61

35
27
27
30
31
35
29
29
37
34
32
30
33
39
29
39

Somewhat

Present level

33
25
30
37
29
29
30

Not

into the

17
21
18

United States be kept at

Increased

Not too

13
9
9

12

12

12
6

much

49
61
63
54
64
50
53
59
48
45
51
51
45
34
48
35

5
3
4

Decreased

Not at all

RPNONNW®

Nothing at all

DK/NA

QO OO0 RARUUTOWONWODMOUGO

changing the laws regarding immigration in the
nothing at all?

DK/NA

DK/NA

RPRRERRRR

its present

level,
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52. What, if anything, is your main concern about immigrants in the U.S.?

5/18-23/07
They use public services 17
They don’t pay taxes 8
Terrorism/security threat 8
Take jobs away from legal residents 13
Breaking law by being here 11
Don’t learn to speak English 5
Commit crimes 6
They encourage family/friends to come here 1
Nothing 1
Other 17
DK/NA 13

53. What, if anything, is the main benefit from immigrants in the U.S.?

5/18-23/07
Provide cultural diversity 16
Take jobs Americans don’t want 16
They U.S. history built on/Tradition openness 3
Strengthen economy by spending money 5
Low-cost labor 15
They appreciate America/Sacrificed to come here 2
Hard working 9
Nothing 7
Other 6
DK/NA 21

54_. From what you know, what country or part of the world do you think most ILLEGAL
immigrants to the United States come from today?

5/18-23/07
Mexico/south of the border 74
South America
Central America
Europe
Asia
Other
DK/NA

GQWNPF 0N
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55. Do you think ILLEGAL immigrants coming to this country today take jobs away from
American citizens, or do they mostly take jobs Americans don"t want?

Take jobs from Take jobs
American citizens Americans don"t want Both(vol.) DK/NA
4/6-9/06 CBS 42 47 11 2
5/4-8/06 36 53 9 2
5/18-23/07 30 59 9 3

Varied wording: do you think the immigrants coming to this country today take jobs away from American citizens,
or do they mostly take jobs Americans don"t want?

Take jobs from Take jobs
American citizens Americans don"t want Both DK/NA
6/83 NYT 42 47 10
6/86 34 52 9 5
6/93B 36 55 9
1/94 CBS 31 52 10 9
12/95 36 55 10
2/22-24/96 39 51 7 4
10/23-27/96 CBS 22 67 6 6
7/13-27/03 30 59 6 5
1/12-15/04 39 53 4 4

56. Do you think illegal immigrants do more to strengthen the U.S. economy because they
provide low-cost labor and they spend money or do illegal immigrants do more to weaken
the U.S. economy because they don"t all pay taxes but can use public services?

Strengthen Weaken DK/NA
5/4-8/06 22 70 8
5/18-23/07 23 70 7

57. Do you think the U.S. is doing all it can reasonably be expected to do along its
borders to keep illegal immigrants from crossing into this country, or could the U.S. be
doing more?

Doing all it can Could be doing more DK/NA
5/18-23/07 14 82 3

58. Compared to American citizens, how likely do you think illegal immigrants are to
commit crimes — are illegal immigrants more likely, less likely or about as likely to
commit crimes as American citizens?

More likely Less likely About as likely DK/NA
5/18-23/07 30 14 53 3

59. As a result of LEGAL immigration into the United States, do you think the threat of
terrorism against the United States has increased, decreased, or stayed about the same?
ASKED OF HALF THE RESPONDENTS N=568

Increased Decreased Stayed the same DK/NA
5/18-23/07 42 3 54 1

60. As a result of ILLEGAL immigration into the United States, do you think the threat of
terrorism against the United States has increased, decreased, or stayed about the same?
ASKED OF HALF THE RESPONDENTS N=564

Increased Decreased Stayed the same DK/NA
5/18-23/07 45 2 50 3
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61. If you had to choose, what do you think should happen to most illegal immigrants who
have lived and worked in the United States for at least two years: They should be given
a chance to keep their jobs and eventually apply for legal status, OR They should be
deported back to their native country?

Chance to apply

for legal status Deported DK/NA
5/4-8/06 61 35 4
3/7-11/07 59 36 5
5/18-23/07 62 33 4

62. ASKED OF THOSE WHO SAID DEPORTED: Do you think it is possible to find and deport
most illegal immigrants to their native countries, or do you think that is not possible?
Possible Not possible DK/NA
5/18-23/07 19 14 1

63. Would you favor or oppose allowing illegal immigrants who came into the country
before January to apply for a four-year visa that could be renewed, as long as they pay a
$5,000 fine, a fee, show a clean work record and pass a criminal background check?

Favor  Oppose DK/NA
5/18-23/07 67 27 4

64. ASKED OF THOSE WHO FAVOR: Should they be allowed to apply for U.S. citizenship
jJust like legal applicants, or should they have to wait until legal applicants have been
considered first?

Should be like legal applicants Should have to wait DK/NA
16

5/18-23/07 49 2

65. ASKED OF THOSE WHO FAVOR: Would you favor or oppose requiring them to return to
their home country before applying for U.S. citizenship?

Favor Oppose DK/NA
5/18-23/07 28 33 6

66. As you may know, employers are currently subject to fines if they knowingly hire
illegal immigrants. Would you favor or oppose higher fines and increased enforcement of
employers who knowingly hire illegal immigrants?

Favor  Oppose Favor more enforcement, not higher fines (vol.) DK/NA
5/18-23/07 75 8 15 3

67. Some people have proposed requiring all workers, both U.S. citizens and immigrants to
get a tamper-proof government-issued identification card. From what you know, do you
think this is a good idea or a bad idea or don’t you know enough yet to say?

Good idea Bad idea Don’t know enough DK/NA
5/18-23/07 34 15 49 1
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68. Members of Congress have proposed creating a new federal database that would include
information about everyone in the country who wants to work, both U.S. citizens and
immigrants. Some people say this is a good idea because employers would be able to check
to determine whether or not an employee is in the United States legally. Other people say
this is a bad idea because it is an invasion of U.S. citizens” privacy. What do you
think. Is it a good idea or a bad idea for the government to create a database of
everyone in the country who wants to work?

Good i1dea Bad i1dea DK/NA
5/18-23/07 45 49 6

69. Would you favor or oppose a program allowing people from other countries to be guest
workers in the U.S. for a temporary period of time, and then be required to return to
their home country?

Favor Oppose DK/NA
5/18-23/07 66 30 5

70. ASKED OF THOSE WHO FAVOR: Some proposals for temporary guest worker programs
would allow immigrant workers to apply to become permanent residents after their
temporary work period is over if they have good employment records and have not committed
crimes. Other proposals would require temporary workers to return home when their work
period expires. Which do you prefer — allowing temporary workers to become permanent
residents or requiring temporary workers to leave at the end of their work period?

Become residents Leave at end of work period Neither (vol.) DK/NA
5/18-23/07 37 25 1 3

71. Some people say a guest worker program would DECREASE illegal immigration by giving
the people who want to come and work in the U.S. a legal way to do so. Other people say
a guest worker program would INCREASE illegal immigration because those who came to work
in the U.S. might stay longer than allowed. What do you think — would having a guest
worker program increase or decrease illegal immigration?

Increase Decrease No effect (vol.) DK/NA
5/18-23/07 45 41 5 8

72. 1T someone from another country is working in the U.S. illegally, what should happen
if that person wants to apply for U.S. citizenship: 1. should that person be allowed to
apply just like everyone else; 2. should that person be allowed to apply, but only after
all the other legal applicants have been considered; or 3. should that person never be
allowed to apply?

Apply like Apply, but only after Never allowed
everyone else all others considered to apply DK/NA
5/18-23/07 17 59 20 3

73. When the US government is deciding which immigrants to admit to this country, should
priority be given to people who have family members already living in the U.S., or should
priority be given to people based on education, job skills and work experience?

Family  Workers Depends (vol.) DK/NA
5/18-23/07 34 51 5 10
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74. Should illegal immigrants be prosecuted and deported for being in the U.S. illegally,
or shouldn®t they?

Should be prosecuted Should not DK/NA
5/18-23/07 69 24 6

75. Do you think the children of illegal immigrants who graduate from high school in the
U.S. should be allowed to attend state public colleges at the same reduced in-state
tuition rates as other state residents, or should they pay higher tuition?

In-state tuition Higher rate Should not be allowed to attend (vol.) DK/NA
5/18-23/07 52 39 4 5

76. Should the number of visas available to specialized workers from other countries be
kept at the present level, increased or decreased?

Present level Increased Decreased DK/NA
5/18-23/07 47 20 21 13

77. Do you think most recent immigrants try to learn English within a reasonable amount
of time, or don’t they?

Yes, they do No, they do not Depends (vol.) DK/NA
5/18-23/07 31 62 3 4

79. Do you think the Bush Administration has made a lot of progress, some progress, not
much progress, or no progress at all iIn increasing trade and assistance to Mexico?

A lot  Some Not much No progress at all DK/NA
7/13-27/03 6 33 15 9 37
5/18-23/07 5 33 26 19 17

80. If you had to choose, in order to reduce illegal immigration from Mexico, would you
prefer increasing trade with Mexico or negotiating with the Mexican government to improve
security on their side of the border?

Increasing trade Improving security Both (vol.) Neither (vol.) DK/NA
5/18-23/07 21 68 3 2 5

81. If you had to choose, which of the following actions do you think would be most
effective in reducing the number of illegal immigrants who come to the United States from
Mexico — building more fences along the border or increasing border patrols at
checkpoints?

Fences Border patrols Both (vol.) DK/NA
5/18-23/07 15 68 10 7
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87. Looking back, do you think the United States did the right thing
action against lraq, or should the U.S. have stayed out?

12/10-13/03
12/14-16/03
2/12-15/04 CBS
2/24-27/04 CBS
3/10-14/04
4/23-27/04
5/20-23/04 CBS
6/23-27/04
7/11-15/04
8/15-18/04 CBS
9/12-16/04
10/1-3/04
10/9-11/04 CBS
10/14-17/04
10/28-30/04
11/18-21/04
1/14-18/05
2/24-28/05
4/13-16/05 CBS
5/20-24/05 CBS
6/10-15/05
7/13-14/05 CBS
7/29-8/2/05 CBS
8/29-31/05 CBS
9/9-13/05
10/3-5/05 CBS

10/30-11/1/705 CBS

12/2-6/05
1/5-8/06 CBS
1/20-25/06
2/22-26/06 CBS
3/8-12/06 CBS
4/6-9/06 CBS
4/28-30/06 CBS
5/4-8/06
7/21-25/06
8/11-13/06 CBS
8/17-21/06
9/15-19/06
10/5-8/06
10/27-31/06
11/12-13/06 CBS
12/8-10/06 CBS
1/1-3/07 CBS
1/18-21/07 CBS
2/23-27/07
3/7-11/07
4/9-12/07 CBS
5/18-23/07

Right thing

64
63
58
54
58
47
49
48
45
49
54
49
49
49
53
46
45
46
47
47
45
48
48
45
a4
a1
42
48
47
47
41
41
43
44
39
47
41
43
44
40
44
40
39
38
39
38
39
a4
35

Stay out

28
31
37
39
37
46
46
46
51
44
39
46
46
46
42
48
49
50
48
49
51
47
46
49
50
55
50
48
49
50
54
54
53
51
56
48
53
53
51
55
51
56
55
58
56
55
56
51
61

DK/NA
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in taking military
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88. How would you say things are going for the U.S. in its efforts to bring stability and
order to Iraq? Would you say things are going very well, somewhat well, somewhat badly,
or very badly?

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
well well badly badly DK/NA
5/27-28/03 CBS 11 61 19 5 4
7/8-9/03 CBS 6 54 25 11 4
8/11-12/03 CBS 6 47 28 13 6
8/26-28/03 CBS 5 46 31 16 2
9/15-16/03 CBS 5 44 29 18 4
10/20-21/03 CBS 5 49 31 12 3
11/10-12/03 CBS 5 42 28 22 3
12/10-13/03 6 41 33 18 3
12/14-15/03 9 55 21 10 5
12/21-22/03 CBS 8 57 24 9 2
4/8/04 CBS 4 35 33 26 2
4/23-27/04 4 34 31 29 2
5/20-23/04 CBS 3 34 38 22 3
6/23-27/04 2 38 31 26 3
7/11-15/04 4 39 28 28 1
8/15-18/04 5 41 32 19 3
9/12-16/04 4 42 26 25 3
10/14-17/04 5 38 27 27 3
10/28-30/04 7 39 26 26 2
11/18-21/04 5 40 26 27 2
1/14-18/05 5 36 28 29 2
2/24-28/05 10 43 29 18 1
4/13-16/05 CBS 7 41 32 18 2
5/20-24/05 CBS 5 36 31 26 2
6/10-15/05 7 33 34 26 1
7/13-14/05 CBS 5 39 31 23 2
7/29-8/2/05 CBS 7 41 29 21 2
8/29-31/05 CBS 5 35 29 28 3
10/3-5/05 CBS 4 39 27 28 2
10/30-11/1/05 CBS 4 36 31 26 3
12/2-6/05 6 40 28 24 2
1/5-8/06 CBS 8 41 28 21 2
1/20-25/06 8 37 30 24 1
2/22-26/06 CBS 5 31 32 30 2
3/9-12/06 CBS 4 36 28 29 3
4/6-9/06 CBS 5 36 27 31 1
4/28-30/06 CBS 5 36 29 26 4
5/4-8/06 5 34 33 27 2
7/21-25/06 4 37 30 27 2
8/11-13/06 CBS 5 37 31 25 2
8/17-21/06 5 32 33 29 2
9/15-19/06 4 34 28 33 1
10/5-8/06 3 28 30 36 2
10/27-31/06 2 28 32 35 2
12/8-10/06 CBS 2 23 32 39 4
1/1-3/07 CBS 3 25 33 38 1
1/18-21/07 CBS 1 22 34 41 2
2/8-11/07 CBS 1 24 32 40 3
2/24-27/07 3 20 31 43 3
3/7-11/07 4 25 30 39 2
4/9-12/07 CBS 2 29 30 36 3
5/18-23/07 2 21 29 47 2

92. As you may know, the U.S. is sending more than 20,000 additional troops to lraq. From
what you have heard or read, would you say this troop increase is making the situation in
Irag better, making it worse, or is It having no impact on the situation in lragq so far?

Better \Worse No impact DK/NA

4/9-12/07 CBS 25 26 43 6
5/18-23/07 20 26 50 4
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93. Do you think the United States should or should not set a timetable for the withdrawal of U.S.
troops from lraq sometime in 2008?

Should Should not DK/NA
4/9-12/07 CBS 57 38 5
4/20-24/07 64 32 5
5/18-23/07 63 34 3

Varied wording: Do you think the United States should or should not set a timetable for the
withdrawal of U.S. troops from lraqg?

Should Should not DK/NA
7/13-14/05 CBS 55 40 5
12/2-6/05 58 39 3
1/5-8/06 CBS 54 40 6
5/4-8/06 60 36 4
10/27-31/06 54 42 4
12/8-10/06 CBS 57 40 3
1/1-3/07 CBS 59 38 3
3/7-11/07 52 43 5

94_ Which of these comes closest to your opinion? 1. Congress should block all funding for the war
in Irag no matter what; 2. Congress should allow funding, but only on the condition that the U.S.
sets benchmarks for progress and the lraqi government is meeting those goals; OR 3. Congress should
allow all funding for the war without any benchmark conditions.

Block all funding Fund with benchmarks Allow all funding DK/NA
5/18-23/07 13 69 15 3

102. Were you raised in a household where a language other than English was regularly spoken, or
not?

Yes No
5/18-23/07 18 82

103. Were you born in the United States, or in another country?

United States Another country
5/18-23/07 93 7

Did you vote in the 2004 presidential election, did something prevent you from voting, or did you
choose not to vote? IF VOTED, ASK: Did you vote for John Kerry, George W. Bush, or Ralph Nader?
Voted, won’t
Kerry Bush Nader say whom(vol.) Didn"t vote DK/NA
5/18-23/07 35 36 2 5 22 1

106. Do you or does any member of your immediate family now serve in the U.S. armed forces or in
the U.S. reserves?

No Yes, self Yes, other Yes, self and other DKZ/NA
5/18-23/07 80 2 19 - -

107. Have you or has any member of your immediate family served in the armed forces in lrag?
No Yes, self Yes, other Yes, self and other DK/NA
5/18-23/07 85 1 13 - 1

108. Would you say you attend religious services every week, almost every week, once or twice a
month, a few times a year, or never?

Almost 1-2
Every week every week  times/month Few times/year Never DK/NA
5/18-23/07 29 11 16 25 19 1
Some people think of themselves as evangelical or born again Christians. Do you ever think of

yourself in either of these ways?

Yes No DK/NA
5/18-23/07 28 71 -
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Generally speaking, do you usually consider yourself a Republican, a Democrat, an
Independent, or what?

Rep Dem Ind DK/NA Rep Dem Ind DK/NA

1/92A 29 35 31 5 10/98A 24 37 32 7
1/92B 28 32 35 5 10/98B 27 39 28 6
2/92A 32 37 27 4 12798 27 37 30 6
2/92B 30 33 32 5 1799 25 37 33 5
3792 30 38 27 5 4/99 30 34 28 7
4/92 30 38 27 5 11799 28 37 30 5
5/92A 30 33 31 6 2/00 28 37 28 6
6/92 33 33 29 5 5/00 31 34 27 7
7/92 29 34 32 5 7/00 29 33 29 9
7/92B 26 38 28 8 7/00B 31 36 26 7
8/92A 28 33 33 5 9/00A 31 33 27 9
8/92D 27 32 33 8 9/00D 28 37 27 8
8/92E 28 35 29 8 10/00 29 35 30 7
9/92A 28 34 33 5 11700 27 36 29 9
10/92A 29 35 31 5 11/00L 31 34 28 7
10/92C 29 36 31 5 3/8-12/01 31 35 29 5
10/92D 28 37 31 4 6/14-18/01 27 36 30 7
10/92E 28 38 29 5 10/25-28/01 32 37 23 8
12792 28 39 28 5 12/7-10/01 30 32 30 8
1793 30 36 28 6 1/21-24/02 28 34 31 7
2/93 28 36 30 6 4/28-5/1/02 33 37 23 8
3/93 26 37 30 7 7/13-16/02 28 34 33 5
5/93A 29 34 29 8 9/2-5/02 29 35 26 10
6/93A 29 34 32 5 10/3-5/02 27 38 28 7
6/93B 31 37 27 5 10/27-31/02 31 34 28 7
9/93 26 36 32 6 11/20-24/02 29 32 31 8
11793 29 38 29 4 1/19-22/03 29 32 33 6
1794 30 30 34 6 2/10-12/03 28 34 31 6
2/94 28 33 32 7 3/7-9/03 29 32 30 9
3/94 30 34 29 7 4/11-13/03 31 30 32 6
4/94 32 32 30 6 7/13-27/03 27 32 34 7
7/94 27 35 31 6 9/28-10/1/03 31 35 30 4
9/94 28 36 34 3 12/10-13/03 27 33 35 6
11/94 31 34 29 6 12/14-15/03 28 31 35 6
12/94 31 32 29 7 1/12-15/04 28 32 33 8
2/95 30 33 32 5 3/10-14/04 31 30 32 7
4/95 30 30 34 6 4/23-27/04 29 35 29 7
8/95 30 35 29 6 6/23-27/04 29 35 29 7
9/95 28 33 30 9 7/11-15/04 29 37 30 4
10/95 31 35 27 7 9/12-16/04 33 31 29 7
12/95 32 35 26 6 10/1-3/704 29 34 28 10
12795 27 33 33 7 10/14-17/04 30 34 29 7
1/96 29 35 31 5 10/28-30/04 30 35 30 6
2/96 30 35 31 4 11/18-21/04 29 36 30 5
4/96 31 36 28 5 1/14-18/05 31 34 28 8
6/96 27 39 29 5 2/24-28/05 29 36 29 6
6/96 NYT 26 37 32 5 6/10-15/05 28 34 31 6
7/96 31 34 29 6 9/9-13/05 26 36 28 9
8/96 32 41 24 3 12/2-6/05 28 32 33 7
8/96C 30 34 28 8 1/20-25/06 29 34 33 4
9/96 29 36 29 6 5/4-8/06 25 37 34 4
10/96 28 40 25 7 7/21-25/06 31 33 30 5
10/96C 28 37 27 7 8/17-21/06 30 35 27 8
11796 28 38 28 7 9/15-19/06 30 32 32 5
12796 28 39 24 9 10/5-8/06 30 35 30 6
1797 29 32 33 6 10/27-31/06 28 35 31 7
4/97 29 36 26 8 2/24-27/07 25 35 33 6
1798 27 34 30 8 3/7-11/07 27 35 33 6
1/98B 26 35 31 7 4/20-24/07 24 34 36 6
2/98 31 32 30 8 5/18-23/07 29 37 32 3
4/98 28 31 33 8

6/98 28 32 30 10

7/98 28 35 30 7

8/98 26 37 29 8

9/98B 26 35 31 7

9/98C 27 35 32 6



How would you describe your views on most political matters? Generally, do you think of
yourself as liberal, moderate, or conservative?

Lib Mod Con DK/NA Lib Mod Con DK/NA
1/92A 19 41 34 6 4/98 18 42 35 5
1/92B 21 43 30 5 6/98 20 39 34 7
2/92A 19 39 36 6 7/98 20 42 33 5
2/92B 20 43 31 6 8/98 21 43 31 5
3/92 20 47 30 4 9/98 21 41 34 5
4/92 18 44 33 4 9/98C 21 41 31 6
5/92A 21 40 34 4 10/98B 20 41 33 5
6/92 23 39 32 6 12/98 20 41 34 5
7/92 20 42 32 6 1/99 20 45 30 4
7/92B 21 41 30 8 4/99 19 46 29 6
8/92A 20 45 30 6 11799 22 43 31 5
8/92D 22 44 27 7 2/00 21 44 31 4
9/92A 19 46 31 4 5/00 21 41 34 4
10/92C 22 39 34 5 7/00 22 38 33 7
10/92D 21 39 33 6 7/00B 22 43 30 5
10/92E 21 40 33 6 9/00A 20 42 32 6
2/92 20 41 34 5 9/00D 20 42 32 5
1/93 18 45 32 6 12/7-10/01 23 39 33 4
2/93 23 41 31 5 1/21-24/02 22 44 29 5
3/93 22 39 34 5 4/28-5/1/02 22 38 35 6
5/93A 21 41 33 5 7/13-16/02 21 44 32 4
6/93A 19 43 32 6 9/2-5/02 20 39 36 5
6/93B 19 44 31 6 10/3-5/702 18 45 34 3
9/93 19 43 34 4 10/27-31/02 20 38 37 5
11793 21 41 33 5 11/20-24/02 20 44 30 6
1/94 17 44 34 6 1/19-22/03 19 45 32 3
2/94 18 41 34 7 2/10-12/03 21 41 35 3
3/94 21 38 35 5 3/7-9/03 18 45 35 3
4/94 19 42 33 6 4/11-13/03 19 45 33 3
9/94 20 42 35 4 7/13-27/03 22 40 34 5
11794 20 41 35 4 9/28-10/1/03 19 42 34 5
12/94 18 40 36 6 12/10-13/03 20 45 31 4
2/95 19 39 37 4 12/14-15/03 19 39 37 5
4/95 19 42 34 5 1/12-15/04 20 43 31 5
8/95 19 40 35 5 3/10-14/04 21 40 34 5
9/95 20 39 33 8 4/23-27/04 22 42 30 6
12/95 32 35 26 6 6/23-27/04 21 42 32 5
12/95 27 33 33 7 7/11-15/04 22 41 34 3
10/95 16 44 34 5 9/12-16/04 20 40 36 4
12/95 17 46 33 4 10/1-3/04 24 36 35 6
12/95 15 46 34 5 10/14-17/04 19 42 33 6
1/96 20 42 35 4 10/28-30/04 17 42 35 5
2/96 17 45 34 4 11/18-21/04 22 41 33 4
4/96 18 47 31 4 1/14-18/05 20 41 33 6
6/96 19 46 29 6 2/24-28/05 23 38 35 5
6/96 16 48 32 4 6/10-15/05 20 43 33 4
7/96 20 42 34 3 9/9-13/05 18 43 34 5
8/96 17 47 30 6 12/2-6/05 18 45 32 5
8/96C 18 43 33 6 1/20-25/06 21 45 30 4
9/96 16 44 34 6 5/4-8/06 25 37 34 4
10/96 16 47 31 7 7/21-25/06 21 39 36 4
10/96C 18 45 32 6 8/17-21/06 24 38 33 5
11/96 15 48 32 6 9/15-19/06 17 43 35 4
12/96 17 40 35 8 10/5-8/06 23 39 34 3
1/97 17 46 33 4 10/27-31/06 20 45 30 5
4/97 19 42 34 5 2/24-27/07 20 42 33 6
12/97 21 42 33 5 3/7-11/07 20 40 36 4
1/98 19 40 33 7 4/20-24/07 21 42 33 5
2/98 21 42 33 4 5/18-23/07 20 43 32 5
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What is your religious preference today?

Protestant Catholic Jewish Other None DK/NA

5/18-23/07 52 25 1 6 14 2
How old are you?

18-29  30-44 45-64 Over 64
5/18-23/07 22 29 33 16

What was the last grade in school you completed?

Not a Some College
H.S. grad H.S. grad college grad Post Grad Refused
5/18-23/07 8 34 31 17 10 -

Are you of Hispanic origin or descent, or not?

Hispanic Not Hispanic DK/NA
5/18-23/07 8 91 -

Are you white, black, Asian or some other race?

White Black Asian Other Refused
5/18-23/07 79 11 2 6 1

Are you now married, widowed, divorced, separated, or have you never been married?

Never
Married Widowed Divorced Separated married
5/18-23/07 57 6 10 2 26

109. Do you have a close friend or family member who is an immigrant to the United States? IF NO,
ASK: Do you personally come into contact with any immigrants
on a regular basis?

Close friend/family Know immigrant No DK/NA
5/18-23/07 37 12 50 1

110. Do you personally know any immigrants who are currently in this country illegally?

Yes No DK/NA
5/18-23/07 20 78 2

111. We would like to ask you about U.S. citizenship for background purposes only. Are you a U.S.
citizen, currently applying for citizenship, planning to apply for citizenship, or do you not have
any definite plans to apply for U.S. citizenship right now?

U.S. citizen Currently applying Planning to apply Have no plans DK/NA
5/18-23/07 98 1 2 - -
Was your total family income in 2005 UNDER or OVER $50,000? IF UNDER, ASK: Was it under $15,000,

between $15,000 and $30,000, or between $30,000 and $50,000? |IF OVER, ASK: Was it between $50,000
and $75,000 or between $75,000 and $100,000 or was it over $100,0007?

Under $15,000- $30,000- $50,000- $75,000- Over
$15,000 $29,999  $49,999 $74,999 $100,000 $100,000 Refused
5/18-23/07 8 15 18 22 14 18 5
Male Female
5/18-23/07 48 52
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